required estimation.

EMAAR MGF LAND LIMITED
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

(Amount in Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

b) Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and

circumstances existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of

financial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of

transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets bases on facts and

circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at

amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

The following reconciliations provide the effect of transition to Ind AS from Previous GAAP in

accordance with Ind AS 101.

(1) Equity reconciliation as at  April 01, 2015

Particulars Note Previous GAAP  Effects of

transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (i.) 4,748.45 692.66 5,441.11

Capital work-in-progress  1,008.65 - 1,008.65

Intangible assets  1.63 - 1.63

Financial Assets

Investments  6,762.33 3.99 6,766.32

Others  3.46 - 3.46

Other non-current assets  35.15 - 35.15

Total non-current assets (A)  12,559.67 696.65 13,256.32

Current assets

Inventories (ii.) 39,316.18 8,743.64 48,059.82

Financial assets

Investments (iii.) 308.61 3.40 312.01

Loans (iv.) 9,035.78 (145.54) 8,890.24

Trade receivables (ii.) 695.06 (2.16) 692.90

Cash and cash equivalents  379.39 - 379.39

Other bank balances  2,804.13 - 2,804.13

Other financial assets (ii.) 2,675.87 124.04 2,799.91

Current tax assets (net)  204.76 - 204.76

Other current assets (ii.) &

(vii.)

58,682.19 888.47 59,570.66

Total current assets (B)  114,101.97 9,611.85 123,713.82

Total assets (A+B)  126,661.64 10,308.50 136,970.14

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  9,126.20 - 9,126.20

Other equity  20,119.98 4,262.14 24,382.12

Total equity (C)  29,246.18 4,262.14 33,508.32

Liabilities

EMAAR MGF LAND LIMITED
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

(Amount in Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

(2) Equity reconciliation as at March 31, 2016

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (i.) 0.90 692.69 693.59

Total non-current liabilities

(D)

 0.90 692.69 693.59

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (vi.) &

(vii.)

17,121.28 (1,992.81) 15,128.47

Trade payables (ii.) 5,040.62 1.21 5,041.83

Other financial liabilities (vii.)   35,437.79 (547.48) 34,890.31

Other current liabilities (ii.) 39,118.73 8,223.77 47,342.50

Provisions (ii.)  696.14 (331.02) 365.12

Total current liabilities (E)  97,414.56 5,353.67 102,768.23

Total equity and liabilities

(C+D+E)

 126,661.64 10,308.50 136,970.14

Particulars Note Previous GAAP  Effects of

transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment

(i.) 4,716.52 692.71 5,409.23

Capital work-in-progress  1,016.90 - 1,016.90

Intangible assets  0.83 - 0.83

Financial Assets

Investments  7,247.48 6.13 7,253.61

Others  3.46 - 3.46

Other non-current assets  1.31  1.31

Total non-current assets

(A)

 12,986.50 698.84 13,685.34

Current assets

Inventories (ii.) 40,202.71 5,926.98 46,129.69

Financial assets

Investments (iii.) 272.29 3.70 275.99

Loans (iv.) 8,982.92 (163.66) 8,819.26

Trade receivables (ii.) 494.32 94.81 589.13

Cash and cash

equivalents

 154.46 - 154.46

Other bank balances  2,449.04 - 2,449.04

Other financial assets (ii.) 2,289.27 421.37 2,710.64

Current tax assets (net)  274.82 - 274.82

Other current assets (ii.) &

(vii.)

55,884.40 902.81 56,787.21

Total current assets (B)  111,004.23 7,186.01 118,190.24

EMAAR MGF LAND LIMITED
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

(Amount in Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

(3) Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss as per Previous GAAP to total comprehensive
income/(loss) as per IND AS for the year ended 31 March 2016:

Total assets (A+B)  123,990.73 7,884.85 131,875.58

EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  9,126.20 - 9,126.20

Other equity  13,099.33 4,886.29 17,985.62

Total equity (C)  22,225.53 4,886.29 27,111.82

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (i.) 0.98 692.61 693.59

Total non-current

liabilities (D)

 0.98 692.61 693.59

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (vi.) &
(vii.)

15,819.30 (1,928.10) 13,891.20

Trade payables (ii.) 5,267.47 0.36 5,267.83

Other financial

liabilities

(vii.)   40,646.55 (900.60) 39,745.95

Other current liabilities (ii.) 38,680.67 5,634.61 44,315.28

Provisions (ii.)  1,350.23 (500.32) 849.91

Total current liabilities

(E)

 101,764.22 2,305.95 104,070.17

Total equity and

liabilities (C+D+E)

 123,990.73 7,884.85 131,875.58

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Effects of

transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations (ii.) 7,402.88 3,180.74 10,583.62

Other income (iii.)   437.94   2.30 440.24

Total Revenue (I)  7,840.82 3,183.04 11,023.86

Expenses

(Increase)/decrease in

inventories

(ii.) (823.22) 2,831.39 2,008.17

Cost of land and development

rights

(ii.) 1,466.03 137.83 1,603.86

Material cost and contractor

expenses

 3,135.38 0.10 3,135.48

Employee benefits expense (v.) 788.70 9.99 798.69

Depreciation and amortization

expense

 50.86 (14.83)

36.03

EMAAR MGF LAND LIMITED
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

(Amount in Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016 and profit or loss for the

year ended 31 March 2016:

(i.) Property Plant and Equipment

Under Previous GAAP, no specific accounting treatment for land taken on perpetual lease was required,

as the same was outside the scope of AS-19. However, as per Ind AS 17, land taken on perpetual lease is